3)  Mode of Tender  e-Procurement System  
(Online Part I - Technical Bid and Part II – 

Financial Bid through  

www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/rbi)  

4)  Estimated Cost of Tender  Rs 70,00,000/- (including taxes) annually 

5)  Details of Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs 140,000/-  
(Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand only)   
Through NEFT only  

Details of NEFT:- 
Beneficiary Name:- Reserve Bank of India, Shimla 
Beneficiary A/c No: - 186003001 
IFSC Code: - RBIS0SMPA01  
(5th and 10th being zero) 

e-Tender application not accompanied by EMD 
will be treated as unresponsive and will be

[...]

the eligibility as specified in the tender document on or before 14:00 Hrs on March 22, 2026. In 

case the said eligibility criteria are not fulfilled, the tender will be rejected. 
Tenderers shall submit e-tender proposal along with refundable EMD of Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees 
One lakh Forty Thousand only), complete in all respects as per the prescribed format. However, 

at any time prior to the last date for receipt of tender, the Bank may, for any reason, whether on its 

own or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective tenderer, modify the tender

[...]

experience of having successfully completed 
similar works (providing security guards) during 
last five years ending March 31, 2025 as under 
(submit copies of work orders): 
(a) Three similar works (providing security 

guards) each costing not less than 
₹28,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight lakhs 
only). 

OR 
(b) Two similar works (providing security 

guards) each costing not less than 
₹35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five lakhs 
only). 

OR 

Page 16 of 57 

(c) One similar work (providing security 
guards) costing not less than ₹56,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifty Six lakhs only). 

5.7 Annual Turnover – Should have a minimum 
annual turnover of amount equal to ₹70,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy lakhs only) from provision of 
providing security guards services, during the last 
three financial years i.e., up to March 31, 2025.